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vii. Case number 239-A - sign variance, approved by order
dated April 21, 1975, overturned on appeal by order of the
Board of Appeals dated June 17, 1976. The correct case
number is 75-239-A.

this site is currently improved and shown on an approved
plan, staff must assume that all subdivision approvals, or

1ant to then applicable regulations. Staff cannot confirm

here is no plat of record. There is a site plan approved by

the Office of Planning and Zoning last dated April 7, 1986,
noting commercial building permit number C-157-86.

d. A retail shopping center, free-standing drive-through bank, and
the uses accessory thereto, constitute uses permitted in the
B.L.~ C. zonme.

view of the zoning enforcement files indicates that there
tanding zoning violations against the property nor
ning actions by civic groups or governmental agencies

in "c" above, to the best of our knowledge, the

y complies with applicable subdivision regulations, and
her steps must be taken under the subdivision regulations
County to effect a transfer of the entire property
of the proposed transaction as described above.

more

terms

on our files, which are a matter of record, and to the
>ur knowledge, the subject property is not affected by
related special exceptions, variances, conditional

planned unit developments, other than those listed above.

hat the information set forth in this letter is
and responsive to the request. If you need further
juestions, please do not hesitate to contact me at

Sincerely,

A

John L. Lewis
Planper II, Zoning Review




¥ I ] + PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE [ Exztiowoed Reclry Co. - F75-295:4 - /
PETT ({ON FOR ZONING V»RIANCE I ee e ::,:;zi of the . Tl S Coulowood Realty Co. - 175-209-4 2,
FROM AREA AND HEIGHT REGULATIONS | ;;;sl-?'::;tm e ; o Alan F. Nethen, the Vice President of the Clauds Neon Sigrs, Inc., also
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: | :f;l'l:’;:' Aixéne : BALTIMORE COUNTY offered some testimany on behalf of the Petitioner, ond told the Bourd that because of the
Bk wwner...of tke groperty situate in Baltimore | S.‘?"i'lli:,‘:‘ Realty Ca., Inc. : NoLFs T ‘ peculiar "L" shaped naturc of thix center and tha angle of the subject lot 1 the southeas! Any appeal from this decition mutt be in accordance with Bules 81 thiu
County and which i tescribed In the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof. " :;:-;:“:m Signs, Inc. : side of Harford Road, it is hard for potential customers to know what stores are locatod in B-12 of the Maryland Rulas of Procodure.

9. pexmit. s uian of

hereby petition for a Variance from Section. this relatively small neighbarhood shopping center.

R e RO e R

244 square feet inotead of the roquired 150 square feet.

The Peogle’s Counsel presented Jomes Hoswell, @ professional planner on the COUMNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

P

._/,/ L7
Walter A~ Foiter, Jr., Ghaiman—

ormioN.

staff of the Baltimore County Deportment of Planning. M. Hotwell told the Board thot

This case comes bofore the Board on appeal by the Paople‘s Counsel from an

the subject property was a neighborhaod type shopping center, and in addition fo the main

Order of the Zoning Commissioner which granted the requested sign variance for the subject

“Parkville Shopping Center” sign thers weie thiee additionol ieestanding signs locoted on

Thim ahorping center property is located along a very
congested section of liarford koad, adjacent to the Daltimore
City line and in fact a majority of the atores are located
within tha City limits. The stores of thim canter ars ast
back a considerable dintamce from the roadway.

property . The subject property is the Parkville Shopping Center, located an the south=

the subject property., Mr. Hoswell felt that the letter in the file of this case from his

et side of Harford Rood ot Taylor Avenus, in the Ninth Eleetion District of Baltimore
Deportment, dated April 7, 1975, ond executed by Maman E, Gerber succinetly summarizes

Caounty. The precise location for the requested voriance it approximately 375 feet south
both his personal professiona! judgment and the fudgmant of the Baltimare County planning

(of Taylor Avenue, on the southeost side of Ha:ford Rood.
stuff on this requested variance . M. Hoswell felt that there wos no particular hardship

Sea attached demoription i The property is owned by the Castlewesd Realty Company, Inc. and the

o difficulty in this case, and it was his judgment that if this voriance ware granted, the Ten T —_—
Petitioner seoks a varlance of approximately ninety (0) square foet 1o add o dual foced Williem T. Hockel?

integrity of the existing sign rogulations would be violoted.

~ is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. tenant directory board 1o the existing main shopping center identification sign. The
<3 Y r":,'”:.',’ agree 10 p'.'; expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc.. upon fling of this | Alter carefully reviewing the testimony and evidance offered in this cose,
- pelitiop, ana further agree to and are to be bound by the soning regulations and restrictions of | Patitioner's proposal s cloarly set aut on o plat morked infa avidence as Petitioner's Exhibit

P Ralimdrg County adopled pursuant to the Zoning Law For Raltimore County. i the Board is convineed that there is not sufficient legal evidence of proctical difficulty

A Taae T and/o unteasonable hareship.  Although the Petitioner did evidence perhaps some

astlouaod Healty Co

This case comes de novo before the Board, and the issve is whether ar not
econamic difficulty, such is not sufficient to warant the granting of the requested variance.,
there exists @ legal proctical difficulty and/or uneasonable hardship to warrant granting o

G sheu The Boord agrees with Mr. Hoswell énd can, fra the testimony and avidence presenied,
ress. enshoy
204 ¥
Towson, Maryland 2120

e 3 varlance for this additianal sign area.  The burden, of course, is upon the Patitioner to

find na legal practical diffi-ulty and/or unreosanable hardship that wautd warrant the

present testimony and/or evidence 1o the Board of such practical difficulty and/or unreasan-
I granting of this voriance. Therefore, for the recsons set cut ok ve the requested

Protestant’s Allorney i

able hordship, The Petitioner wos without legul caunsel, and the Board explained to the
warionce sholl be denied.
Petitioner this burden.

| The Poritianer testified in the person of Wolter L. McManus, Jr., Vice _ORDER
5 \hat the subject matter of this petition bo a | President of the Castlewaod Realty Company, Inc., and told the Board thet the purpose for For the reasons sei forth in the aforegoing Opinian, it is this  17th day
Law of Baltimore County, in twa new.papers of general circula g A
out Raltimare. , that property be posted, an- that the public hearing be bad beforo the Zoning this tenont directory boerd i hopefully to enable tenants of this shapping center to oitract of June, 1976, by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERED that the variance petitioned
4 Commissfonerof Ballimare County in Hoom 108, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore
i April 197 S 2100 mere of the shopping public. for, be and the same is hereby DENIED.
4 County, on the. ik dayal AL S2a N orelock ; ‘
- RM i
" Zoning_ Commissioner of Baltimore { i \\ ™
| )
(over) ,]E'
RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE - BEFORE THE PETITION FOR VARTAHCE #  BEFORE THE
SE/S of Harlord Road, 3751 S 10 PERMIT A SION OF 2 E
E’l '::wur Avenue - 9ith Electian - ZONING COMMISSIONER ?ﬁﬂcﬁ&% ﬁg’ﬁﬁm R 7 BOMIMG)Gomr SR =
strict N
Castlewood Really Company, Inc.  * oF T ; #. BAUTIHORR CODRTY. aALm-ﬂE GOUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNIQ& ZONING
Politle Southoast side of Harford 2 "
. a ::m u:ler A o o~ ﬁolg 375 feet South of 4
s¢ No. 75-; tem No. (6 BALTIMOR Taylor A
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLA 2 fFahans Eop L A 2 OFFICE OF Z0MING CouMsSIGuER
%
INTER.OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE CASTLEWOOD HEALTY CO,, INC, @ Case Mo, 75-239-4
ORDER FOR_APPEAL @ £ B BinEuna a0
s, Eric Dilenna, Zoning Commissioner April 7, 1975 . Toning Canm Mo

0. Date. ORDER TO EITER APPEARANCE

Mr., Commissioner:

Fros. ¥1111am 0. From, Directar of Flanning

Please notz an Appeal from your decision in the case of Mr. Commissloner: April 21, 1975
: I,

sURIECT. Petition#75-239-A. Petition for Variance for a Sign Area

Southeast side of Harford Road 375 feat South of Taylor Avenue.
Potitianer - Castlewood Aealty Company, Inc.

Castlewood Realty Company, Inc., to the County Board ol Appeals Pursuent to the suthority contained in Sectlon 524.1 of

the Hnltivere County Charter, I heraby enter my appearance in

and forward all papers in connection therewith to said Board for
Mr, Walter L. McMann, Jr,
Vice President

©;

gth District hearing. © this proceedlug., You nre requested to notify me of any *

ing

date or dates which o are b lewood Realty Company, Inc,
WEARING:  Monday, April 7, 1875 (1:00 P.h.) ool FRoH i heroafter doslgnated therciare, Panthouse Thres
| = and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order in connsstian 204 East Jopps Road

= - eria / Towson, Marylaad 21204
John W. Hessian, M
Paople!s Counsel

therewith,

The staff of the Office of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the
subject petition and has the following comments to offer. RE:  Fetitiou for Varlance
SE/S of Harford Road. 375' 5 of
Tayler Avanus - §th Election
Diatrict
Castlewood Realty Company.
Inc. - Petitioner
NO. 75-239.4 (ltam No. 165)

Peonla'y Counsel

County Office Bulld
Towson, Heryland 21,
494-3211

This sign variance will only add ta the already hodgepodye of large
and garish advertising that plagues Harford Road. This tenant directary
of thirty items is a prime example of "graphic overload!.

L
Charles E. Koudtz, Jr
Deputy!Pooplais Counsul
County Office Bullding
Townon, Maryland 21204
494-3242

" major factor in street graphic overload 1% that
frequently. the viewer is confronted with rare items
than his eye can see or his mind can process. The
nusber of Items that can be viewed at one time from
a maving car is a function of driving speed, traffic
conditions, and graphic design. Results of a study
for the Baltimore County Flanning Board ndicated that
under normal driving conditions, the occupant of a
moving car can seldom handle more than ten items of

information at a tire."

-

Office of Planning and Zoning

Dear air. McMana:

T HERESY CERTTFY That a copy of the foregoinz Order wus
‘matled thiangt® day of March, 1975 to Castlowsod Healty Go.;
‘Inc., Penthouse Three, 204 E. Jappn Fond; Towsor, Maryland
21204, Legal Owaer. :

i bavy this date passed my Order in the above vali
Copy of sald Order is ateached. e

I HERESY CERTIFY That a copy ol the loregoing Order

Very truly yours,

S. ERIC DI NENNA
Zoning Commiesionar

fer Appeal was mailed this. L _day of May, 75 10 Walter L. McMann,

¥r., Vice President Castiewood Really Company, Inc. Penthouse
Three 204 Easl Joppa Road, Towson, Maryland 21204, Laegal Owner.

SED/scw

< ttachments

ce: Mr, Alan F. Nethen
Claude Neon Sigas, Inc,
1808 Cherry Hill Road
Balticiore, Maryland 21230

" 7R { 2 fi

Joha W. Hessiar, i1 1

uor;n(‘ﬁf

Joba W. Hesslan, NI, Esquire

MY 275 AW Peopla's Counsal

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

|
ONING. DEPARINCHT l




PETITION AND SITE PLAN

EVALUATION COMMEN™";

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

JEFTERSON BUILDING TOWSOM. MARYLAND 21204

M. §. Eric Disenna
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Bailding
Towson, Maryland 21204

He: Item 165 - ZAC - March 4, 197%
Property Cwner: Castlewood Realty

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Euagne 4 Curross. PE WL T, MeLren
ncren T Theme enaman

March 19, 1975

Location: E/S of Marford Rd. !15' s of Taylor Ave.

Existing Staings BL-COC
Proposed Zor

ing: VARINICE from Sec. 413.2 to pormit a sign of
244 uq. ft. instead of the required 150 sg. fr.

No. of Actes: 8 x 30
District: 14th

Jear Nx. Difucna:

Yo traffic problems are anticipated by the requeated variance

o permit an oversize sign.

MSF/baa

Very truly yours,

Di:fz.‘p/ B

hael 5. #lanigan
Traffic Engineering Asvos.

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

oad
Franklin T. Hogans Towson, Maryland 21204
Jr.

e
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Mr. S, Eri
0ffice of

County OL£1

Tewaon; Mm

Dear Mr. W

Meering, March &; 1975, are as followa:

healeh haz

March 24, 1975 Castlowood M«J.Ly Ca., Inc.
Rot Item 16

March H. 1.975 Pago 2

Castlewsod Realty Co., Inc.
;:xltuémn;a 'rhm

it In light of the fact that only onc identification
sign is permitted under the Zoning Ragulations for
this entrance, it should be noted that a structural
connection is proposed between existing and proposed
sign.

RE: Variance Petition
Item 165
Castlewood Realty Co. - Petitioner

This petition is accepted for filing on the
date of the enclesed filing certificate. Notice
of the hearing dato and time, which will bo held nnc less
than 30, nor more than 90 days after the date on
filing cortificate, will be forwarded to you in thu
near future.

Gentlemuns

The Joring Plans Advisory Tommittee has
reviawed the plans submitted with the above
referenced petition and has made un on site
field inspection of the property. The following
comments are a result of this review and inspection. 5

Very truly yours,

Franklo 7

leLlN T. HOGANS, JR.
Chairmas
zoning ?lnns advisory Committee

These comments are no!; intended to indicate
tho appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties are made aware of
plans or problems with rngnrd to the development
pl s that may have a bear'ng on this case. The

rn:tor of Planning mny !ll.p a written report with
the Zoning jons
as to the app:ap:lntcneu or the requested zoning.

The subject property is located on the cast FTH:I0
side of Harford Road, 375 feet south of Taylor

Avenue, and is the existing Parkville Shopping Center. Enclosure

cc: Claude Neon Signs, Inc.
1808 Chorry Hill Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21230

The potitioner is requesting a Variance te
permit a sign area of 244 square feet instead of
the permitted 150 square feet, in order that an
additional sign may be erected to supplement the
existing identification sign for the shopping center.
The proposed addition to tne exl.-.inq aign is to
contain a tenant directory.

Field inspection reveals the proposed location
of the sign to be cf sufficient height to preclude
possible site distance problems at the monumental
entrance for the center.

WILLIAM B FROMM

TH——— = o piNeRA

DeparTMENT OF HEAI

D 3 TOGH, MO, MM

March 13, 1975
Fehruary 27, 1975

M, S. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner
Zoning Advisary Cammitiee Meeting

Office of Planning ond Zoning

Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

< DiMenna, Zoning Conmissioner
Planning and %oning

e Bullding

ryland 21204

{Henna: Dear Mr. DiNenno:

amments oo ftes 165, Zaulng Adviaory Cobmittes

Comments on liem #165, Zoning Advisory Committes Meeting, March 4, 1975, are as follows:

Property Ovner: Castlewood Realty Co.
Location: E/§ of Harford R4, 373" § of
Taylor Ave

Existing Zonln 3L = CCC

Propesad Zoning: VARIANCE from Sec. 413.2 to perait
a sign of 244 sg. ft. fantead of required 150 . ft.
the required 150 sq. fc. No. of Acres: 8x 30

Ho. of Acres: 10 District: 14th

Districe: h

Property Owner: Castlewood Realty Co.
Location: E/S of Harford Rood 375' 5. al Toylor Avenue

Existing Zoning: B.L.-C.C.C.

Propesed Zoning: Variance from Sec. 413.2 to permit a sign of 244 3q. f1. imteod of the

This office has reviewad the subject petition ond affers the following comments. These comments
ore not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning in question, but are 1o osure that

all posties 3ie made aware of plars ar problems with regard to development plans thot may hove a
baaring on this petition.

‘omnents: Since this is a variance for a sign, no
ard is aneiclipared.

Vary truly Yours,

S 1 This plan hos bean reviewod and thore are no site-planning factors requirirs, comment.
Thomas M. Devlin, Director

BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICKS Very truly yours,

Gl Z Wrnd s
X “shn L. Wimbl,

oy
P ing Specialist Il
P: ¢t ond Development Manning

SUITE 301 JEFVERACN BUILTING 106 WEST CHISAPEAKE AVENUE
ANEA SODT B PLANNING S343311  ZoWInG 4se3m

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
TOWSBON, MARYLAND 21204 o

Bornss of Emgiverring

WORTH % BIVER. B & Gl

ra %, Tric Difonna
ceainzicner

Dear ¥ro DiNernas

Thia

mants are f & #
be Tondng ry & n ction with the

Balttmare County, Margissd
Bepartment Of Public Works

COUNTY OFFIEE BUILDING
TOWEON, MARYLAND 31304

varch 20, 197

{15Th=2575)
Bilevood Ranity
5. of T

tad

hvay improvesents are not {mwolved.

BOARD OF EDUCATION
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Mr, 'S, Erfc DinNenna
Zoning Commlssioner
Baltimore Count

Towson, Maryland 2

Re: Item
Property Cwner:
Location:
Presant Zonlng:
Prepased Zening:

District:
No. Acres:

WNP/m|

o EUBUIE PARKR. raisdass

TOWSOMN, MARYLAND - 21204

Date: Feliruary 26, 1975

Oftlce Bullging

Z.A.C. Maeting of: March 4,

16!
Castlewood Healty
LI\ or Harford R

of Taglor Avenie

\-ll‘i.mu from Section 413
244 5q. fr. instead of the ruq

s permit a slgn of
irod 150 aq. ft.

14th
8% 30

No bearing on atudent pepulution.

Very traly raups,

AGELE W WOTBAWN
SONEY MDA
e
A

it protaction may bte requlred in the




OFFICE OF vy ron s vamiases
% THE (4 Als iten for Verisace far CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
i TOWSON -‘]_ MRS Lrlini i
SN L = =
TOWSON, MD. 3
Tho Zocins Commtminnt o e 0 1FY, that ted adve S
eaainElon ot the (n the 7700 and THI T TG CRITINK L G Hsermient of E el 150 Ky newspaper printed
7600 block Harford Roac ille Shoppina
cante " the 1 v . (4. omeutns ensh
i tn 1
wa n THE TOWSON TIMES, a weekly ne i a £
LT Susheeancor In Haltlrnore C Nee 4w 19 ! an
line of 1 40" the centerline s
ot flarford Road: Bunning 90 te safd Harford Road eglsing 1 4 g . g . = > i
10" in a n a4 moutherly ol
tion; thenco 3
ant cide « w
L ; Yeainning formin
be nlar
inmin (o ing 5
ieh e pre
STROMBERG PUBLICATIONS, Ine
By -~ —
BALTIMORE COUNTY
E win s
Item 165
Castlewood Realty Co., Inc.
Penthouse Three
204 E. Joppa Road
R ; Towson, Md. 21204; :

_Castlewood Realty Co

%‘/ - & . : A e reisionr
; GRESS SHEET ot m T A vssticors Hesomer
s PSR PETITION MAPPING PRO ; -—J bt pea St

Hoadn
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING L = : is is “ . = i) i 5
I FUNCTION { z el : :
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY FUNCTION ‘ :
Towsan, Maryland h - ek
i PR 5 > | { 1
Distriet.. 7 - Date of Posting. .- \ ,
Posted for x . e s } " \ 5
Pelitioner £ [ ‘

Location of property.. =

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING #
TONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Location of Signs /J“‘__L ek O Fndians... b s

s Towson, Maryland
— : = —_—
| tl District Date of Posting.
e 3 4
Pastsd by . ArLeed  Ar. ATEE Date of return. s | : 4
Supere — Petitioner <l Llly
= - = Location of property A ¥ > o Fyeles.
Location of 5 o SE - -1
g4 IALTIMORE COUNT v,
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND No. BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Ne RALYUMIRE RN MERYLAND No. PR
GFPICE GF FWANCE - AEVENUE DIVISON e o Pt ki e ¢ rall ncvonue onvison 3
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIFT MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIFT n Posted by ‘.‘;"‘,w: Date of return s
» Apr 15 PATE 19 Accou -
DATE LAy ACCOUNT - DATE e " ACGOUNT -

Poating of Propert




Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property, and public hearing on the whove jetition

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations would result in practical difficulty and

the aboyg Variance should be had; and it further appearing that by reason of_the_granting of_

A the Variance requested nat adversely affecting the health, safety, and general
L4 (]
sd \jkwe are of the community, the Variance to permit a sign of 244 square feet in_
e Y TN !
== 3 lieu ®f the required 150 square feet chould be granted.
o\ i 1 A e e R N S e T 0 Tl s i i By o e el b
& N
PN N |
N
s (R o v
(TR - ok : o ]
"~ K \} S ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, this .---a‘_'./. _________
f:}' %‘ day o April._ . __ .. __ , 1975__, that the herein Petition for a Variance to permit a sign
[ = T of squarc feet in lieu of the required 150 square feet should be and the same
= is GRANTED, from and after the date of this O, (}m’, subject to. Woval of
Cd il a site plan by the Department of s i 2L
' % "= Bublic Works and the Office of e il Ay
%2 € PRnning and Zoning. Lol e AL A e e S
/ Zoning Commissionér of Baltimore County

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property and public hearing on the above petition

and it appearing that by reason of

|
the above Variance should NOT BE GRANTED. Z
|

IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this __________ day

Of wosnaomaien s Rl , 197 __, that the above Variance be and the same is hereby DENIED.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
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